ORDINANCE NO. 35-2016

OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso

AN ORDINANCE TO INCREASE THE HOURLY RATE OF SERVICE DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2017.

WHEREAS, Council has determined that there is good cause to increase the hourly rate of Village Service Department employees, now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That the hourly rate of full-time Service Department employee Kyle DiRosa is hereby increased to \$16.00 per hour, effective January 1, 2017.
- **SECTION 2:** That the hourly rate of full-time Service Department employee Joseph Biniak is hereby increased to \$16.50 per hour, effective January 1, 2017.
- **SECTION 3:** That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Reminderville, to wit: to provide for passage prior to hiring new employees, and if this Ordinance receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **ORDINANCE NO. 35-2016** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the Village of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____ day of ______, 2016.

Stacey Task Fiscal Officer